– write-up/write-down of asset and liability items expressed in foreign currency;
 – change in fair value of outstanding derivatives hedging asset and liability items expressed in foreign currency;
 – change in fair value of the ineffective component of outstanding derivatives hedging highly probable

transactions in foreign currency .

The potential effects on the 2018 closing equity (2017 for comparative purposes) arising from currency risk are:
 – change in fair value of the ineffective component of outstanding derivatives hedging highly probable

transactions in foreign currency .

The Brunello Cucinelli Group has estimated the potential effects on its 2018 income statement and equity,
calculated with reference to the situation at the end of 2017 (2016 for comparative purposes), produced by a
shock on the exchange rate market (with reference to currencies in which the Group has significant exposure at
each closing date), by using internal assessment models based on generally accepted principles .

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2017

138

Exposure of balance sheet items

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE 2017 SENSITIVITY 2017

Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/US dollar

(US dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 6,268 (1,947) 4,321 (180 .1) 180 .1
Total exposure of balance sheet items 6,268 (1,947) 4,321 (180.1) 180.1

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional
Change in equity Euro/US dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (81,500)  3 .398 (3 .398)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Swiss franc

(Swiss franc/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 283 (385) (102) 4 .3 (4 .3)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 283 (385) (102) 4.3 (4.3)

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Swiss franc

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (4,500)   192 (192)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/British pound

(British pound/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 977 (72) 905 (51 .0) 51 .0
Total exposure of balance sheet items 977 (72) 905 (51.0) 51.0

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ British pound

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (8,900)   502 (502)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Japanese yen

(Japanese yen/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 356,393 (203,675) 152,718 (56 .6) 56 .6
Total exposure of balance sheet items 356,393 (203,675) 152,718 (56.6) 56.6

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2017

139

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Japanese yen

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (810,000)   300 (300)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Hong Kong dollar

(Hong Kong dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 752 (2,622) (1,870) 10 .0 (10 .0)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 752 (2,622) (1,870) 10.0 (10.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Nozionale
Notional

Change in equity
Euro/Hong Kong dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (31,400)   168 (168)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Canadian dollar

(Canadian dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 3,025 (513) 2,512 (83 .5) 83 .5
Total exposure of balance sheet items 3,025 (513) 2,512 (83.5) 83.5

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/Canadian dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (10,780)   358 (358)

Exposure of balance sheet items Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/Renminbi

(Renminbi/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 27,968 (3,571) 24,397 (156 .3) 156 .3
Total exposure of balance sheet items 27,968 (3,571) 24,397 (156.3) 156.3

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Renminbi

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (45,400)   291 (291)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2017

140

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Real

(Real/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 114 (64) 50 (0 .6) 0 .6
Total exposure of balance sheet items 114 (64) 50 (0.6) 0.6

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Ruble

(Ruble/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases – (14,380) (14,380) 10 .3 (10 .3)
Total exposure of balance sheet items – (14,380) (14,380) 10.3 (10.3)

Exposure of balance sheet items

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE 2016 SENSITIVITY 2016

Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement
Euro/US dollar

(US dollar/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 9,034 (2,680) 6,354 (301 .0) 301 .0
Total exposure of balance sheet items 9,034 (2,680) 6,354 (301.0) 301.0

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/US dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (106,000)  5,028 (5,028)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Swiss franc

(Swiss franc/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 178 (311) (133) 6 .2 (6 .2)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 178 (311) (133) 6.2 (6.2)

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Swiss franc

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Vendite a termine (Valore Nozionale) (5,550)   258 (258)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2017

141

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/British pound

(British pound/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 764 (81) 683 (39 .9) 39 .9
Total exposure of balance sheet items 764 (81) 683 (39.9) 39.9

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ British pound

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (7,550)  441 (441)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Japanese yen

(Japanese yen/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 300,949 (131,449) 169,500 (68 .7) 68 .7
Totale esposizione lorda poste patrimoniali 300,949 (131,449) 169,500 (68.7) 68.7

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/ Japanese yen

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (1,755,000)  711 (711)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Hong Kong dollar

(Dollaro Hong Kong/000) + 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Balances arising from sales and purchases 819 (2,434) (1,615) 9 .9 (9 .9)
Total exposure of balance sheet items 819 (2,434) (1,615) 9.9 (9.9)

Exposure arising from highly probable future transactions Notional

Change in equity
Euro/Hong Kong dollar

+ 5%
(Euro/000)

- 5%
(Euro/000)

Forward sales (notional amount) (19,300)  118 (118)

Exposure of balance sheet items
Assets Liabilities Net Income Statement

Euro/Canadian dollar

(Canadian dollar/000) + 5%